RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE DEATH OF ELMER L. NANCE

WHEREAS, In the Providence of the Almighty God, it has pleased Him to call from this temporal life Elmer L. Nance; and WHEREAS, by the death of Mr. Nance the City of Charlotte has lost a faithful, efficient and valuable employee, who served in the Charlotte Water Department for thirty-three years; and WHEREAS, we mourn his passing and honor his memory; NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Charlotte extend to his family our deepest sympathy and pray God's blessings to rest upon them.

That a copy of this Resolution be delivered to his family, a copy spread upon the Minutes of this Meeting and copies delivered

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 6th day of June, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 429, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 15.

to the newspapers of the City.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT A REVIEW OF PROGRESS ON THE CHARLOTTE WORKABLE PROGRAM TO THE UNITED STATES HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY.

WHEREAS, the availability to the City of Charlotte of Federally-aided programs for Urban Renewal depends upon the existance of a certified Workable Program for the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte's current certification of its Workable Program will expire July 1, 1960; and

WHEREAS, a recertification of the City of Charlotte's Workable Program is contingent upon the City submitting to the United States Housing and Home Finance Agency an annual review of progress made under its Workable Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that the Mayor be, and he hereby is, authorized to submit to the United State's Housing and Home Finance Agency a review of progress during the past year on the City of Charlotte's Workable Program.

Approved as to form:

John D. Shaw City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 6th day of June, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 425 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 16.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE DEATH OF MRS. RICHARD A. MYERS.

WHEREAS, In the Providence of the Almighty God and in His Divine

Wisdom, He has called Mrs. Richard A. Myers from the Church Militant to the Church Triumphant; and

WHEREAS, The City Council has learned with sorrow of the death of

Mrs. Myers in Paris, France on the 31st day of May, 1960; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Myers was a resident of the City of Charlotte for

many years, and leaves a large family connection and a great many friends who are grieved at her death; and

WHEREAS, her sense of human needs and values, her deep interest in her fellowman, her willingness to lend a helping hand where needed and her civic, patriotic and religious work in our City has carved for her a lasting place in the hearts of our citizens, and we mourn

WHEREAS, her son, Brevard Myers, is a member of this Council, and we, his Council colleagues, extend to him and his family our deepest sympathy and pray God's blessings to rest upon them.

her passing and honor her memory; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Mrs. Myers, and to the newspapers of Charlotte and spread upon the Minutes of this Meeting convened on this the 6th day of June, 1960.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 6th day of June, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 434, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 17.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk